# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM729626

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
American Biltrite Inc.		04/18/2022	Corporation: DELAWARE

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Swift IP, LLC	
Street Address:	2690 Weston Road, Suite 200	
City:	Weston	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	33331	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: FLORIDA	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2413067	FLEX SEAL

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3124635001

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3124635000

bwptotm@bannerwitcoff.com Email:

**Correspondent Name:** Banner & Witcoff, Ltd.

Address Line 1: 71 South Wacker Drive, Suite 3600

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Heather Smith-Carra	
SIGNATURE:	/Heather Smith-Carra/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/23/2022	

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=Assignment for FLEX SEAL#page1.tif

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 007730 FRAME: 0154

900696018

## EXHIBIT B

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, American Biltrite Inc., a Delaware corporation, having a principal place of business at 57 River Street, Wellesley Hills, Massachusetts 02181 (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR") is the owner of common law rights and U.S. Trademark Registration No. 2413067 for FLEX SEAL, registered on December 12, 2000 (collectively, the "Mark").

And, Whereas, Swift IP, LLC, a limited liability company of Florida, having a principal place of business at 2690 Weston Road, Suite 200, Weston, Florida 33331 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire the Mark;

Now, Therefore, in consideration of good and valuable consideration paid by the ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and subject to the terms of the Trademark Purchase Agreement, Assignor hereby conveys, transfers, assigns, delivers, and contributes to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest of whatever and every kind in and to the Mark, including all common law rights and all rights in and to the Mark and registration, together with (1) all goodwill in and relating to the Mark; (2) all income, royalties, damages, and remedies hereafter due or payable to ASSIGNOR with respect to the Mark, including without limitation, payments for past, present, or future infringement, dilution, or other violations of the Mark; and (3) all rights to sue for past, present, and future infringements, dilutions, or other violations of the Mark.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties have executed this Assignment, effective as of the date of the last signature below:

FOR AMERICAN BILTRITE INC.:	FOR SWIFT IP, LLC:
UM T	Esic Swift  382E0DCFC85648D
Şignature	Signature
HOWARD N. FEIST	Eric Swift
Written Name	Written Name
N-FINANCE	Vice President
Title	Title
4/18/22	4/13/2022
Date	Date

4874-2350-8762v.1

**RECORDED: 05/23/2022** 

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007730 FRAME: 0155